

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MISSOURI PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY  
SERVICES, INC., and BOB SCALETTY,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

ROBIN CARNAHAN, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of State of the State of Missouri, and  
JEREMIAH NIXON, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Missouri,

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE ORTRIE D. SMITH**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

James M. Kirkland  
Sonnenschein, Nath & Rosenthal LLP  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111

Anthony E. Rothert  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of Eastern Missouri  
4557 Laclede Avenue  
St. Louis, MO 63108

Samuel R. Bagenstos  
One Brookings Dr., Box 1120  
St. Louis, MO 63130

Ira A. Burnim  
Jennifer Mathis  
Alison N. Barkoff  
Judge David L. Bazelon Center  
for Mental Health Law  
1101 15<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Suite 1212  
Washington, DC 20005

*(additional counsel on signature page)*

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. MISSOURI’S VOTING BAN VIOLATES THE ADA AND THE REHABILITATION ACT.....	2
A. The ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Unambiguously Apply to State Actions that Exclude Individuals with Disabilities from Participating in the Voting Process.....	3
B. The “Absence of Adjudicated Full Mental Incapacity” is not an “Essential Eligibility Requirement” for Voting .....	8
1. Missouri’s Voting Ban Does Not Permit an Individualized Determination of Competence to Vote.....	9
2. Limitations on Self-Care Skills Do Not Imply Incompetence to Vote .....	11
II. MISSOURI’S VOTING BAN VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	17
A. Under Burdick, the Voting Ban is a “Severe” Restriction That Must Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	17
B. The Voting Ban is Not “Narrowly Drawn to Advance a State Interest of Compelling Importance” .....	18
1. The Voting Ban is Not Narrowly Tailored to Any State Interest in Assuring “Rational” or “Understanding” Voting .....	18
2. The State’s Asserted Interests in Avoiding “Double Voting” and Preserving the Public’s Perception of the Electoral Process Rest on Mere Speculation .....	21
III. APPELLEES’ PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS .....	23
A. Missouri’s Secretary of State and Attorney General Are Proper Defendants.....	23
B. Plaintiff Scaletty’s Claims Are Not Moot .....	26
C. Plaintiff MOPAS Has Associational Standing .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	28
<i>Arkansas Medical Soc., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Association of Community Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Children's Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1149 (1997), <i>is</i> .....	26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. Rowe</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Me. 2001).....	16
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972), 356, 360.....	17, 19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	26, 27
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	5, 6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	28
<i>Innovative Health Systems, Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> .....	6
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	3

<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. at 137 (1999).....	14, 16
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	29
<i>Lightbourn v. County of El Paso</i> , 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1052 (1998) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	30
<i>Manhattan State Citizens Group, Inc. v. Bass</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	18-19
<i>McCarthy v. Ozark Sch. District</i> , 359 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Robinson v. GEICO General Insurance Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>School Bd. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	22
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	29
<i>Tenbarge v. Ames Taping Tool Systems, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	4
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	22

<i>United States v. Pfeifer</i> , 371 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	24
<i>Wagner v. Hesston Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6

**STATE CASES**

<i>Standard Operations, Inc. v. Montague</i> , 758 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. 1988).....	10, 12, 13, 15
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	2, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1971(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(3)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(d)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(4) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) .....	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....	30

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... 15

**STATE STATUTES**

Mo. Const. Art. 8, § 2 ..... 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 27.060 ..... 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 28.035 ..... 24, 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 115.136 ..... 24, 27

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.133 ..... 9

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.195.3 ..... 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.010(9)..... 1, 8, 10, 20

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 494.425 ..... 20

**PUBLICATIONS**

Jason H. Karlawish, Richard J. Bonnie, Paul S. Appelbaum, *et al.*,  
*Addressing the Ethical, Legal and Social Issues Raised by Voting  
by Persons with Dementia*, 292 JAMA 1345 (2004) ..... 15-16

Paul S. Appelbaum *et al.*, *The Capacity to Vote of Persons with  
Alzheimer's Disease*, 162 Am. J. Psychiatry 2094 (2005)..... 15
